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OFFICIAL NOTICE

TO:
Health Care Providers – All Providers
DATE:
May 26, 2022
SUBJECT:
Arkansas Medicaid approves Off-label use of drug treatment for PANS/PANDA
I.
General Information
Per ACT 637,  Arkansas Medicaid will provide coverage for off-label use of drug treatments for Medicaid beneficiaries with Pediatric Acute-onset Neuropsychiatric Syndrome (PANS) and Pediatric Autoimmune Neuropsychiatric Disorders Associated with Streptococcal Infection (PANDA). This coverage is effective 6/1/2022.

Prior Authorization requests must include the treatment plan established by an approved PANS/PANDA provider in AR.
II.
Payable Procedure Codes Tables Information
	COLUMN NAME
	COLUMN DESCRIPTION

	Procedure Code
	Contains the HCPCS procedure codes. 

The procedure code may be on multiple lines on the table, depending on the applicable modifier(s) based on the service performed.

	Mod
	Indicates any modifiers that must be used in conjunction with the procedure code, when billed, either electronically or on paper.

	Description
	Contains the description for the HCPCS procedure code/modifier combination

	Provider Contract
	Indicates the provider contract under which the procedure code is covered.

Provider Contract
Provider Contract Description
AMBSC
Anesthesia 
MEDSV
Medical Services
NURSP
Nurse Practitioner
OUTPA
Outpatient


	PA Required
	Indicates if the procedure code requires Prior Authorization (PA). Prior Authorization should be requested under Process Type 133 Physician Administered Drugs via the panel.


III.
Payable Procedure Codes
Effective 6/1/2022, the below procedure codes will be covered for PANS/PANDA are identified in table below:
	Procedure
Code
	Mod
	Description
	Provider Contract
	PA Req

	J1459 
	U1
	PANS/PANDAS INJ, IMM GLOBULIN (PRIVIGEN), IV, NON-LYOPHILIZED, 500 MG
	AMBSC, MEDSV, NURSP & OUTPA
	Y

	J1554 
	U1
	PANS/PANDAS INJ, IMM GLOBULIN (ASCENIV), 500 MG
	AMBSC, MEDSV, NURSP & OUTPA
	Y

	J1556 
	U1
	PANS/PANDAS INJ, IMM GLOBULIN (BIVIGAM), 500 MG
	AMBSC, MEDSV, NURSP & OUTPA
	Y

	J1557 
	U1
	PANS/PANDAS INJ, IMM  (GAMMAPLEX), IV, NON-LYOPHILIZED (E.G., LIQUID), 500 MG
	AMBSC, MEDSV, NURSP & OUTPA
	Y

	J1561 
	U1
	PANS/PANDAS INJ, IMM GLOBULIN, (GAMUNEX-C/GAMMAKED), NON-LYOPHILIZED, 500 MG
	AMBSC, MEDSV, NURSP & OUTPA
	Y

	J1566 
	U1
	PANS/PANDAS INJ, IMM  GLOBULIN, IV, LYOPHILIZED, NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, 500 MG
	AMBSC, MEDSV, NURSP & OUTPA
	Y

	J1568 
	U1
	PANS/PANDAS INJ, IMM GLOBULIN, (OCTAGAM), INTRAVENOUS, NON-LYOPHILIZED, 500 MG
	AMBSC, MEDSV, NURSP & OUTPA
	Y

	J1569 
	U1
	PANS/PANDAS INJ, IMM GLOBULIN, (GAMMAGARD LIQUID), NON-LYOPHILIZED, 500 MG
	AMBSC, MEDSV, NURSP & OUTPA
	Y

	J1572 
	U1
	PANS/PANDAS INJ, (FLEBOGAMMA/FLEBOGAMMA DIF), IV, NON-LYOPHILIZED, 500 MG
	AMBSC, MEDSV, NURSP & OUTPA
	Y

	J1599 
	U1
	PANS/PANDAS INJ, IMMUNE GLOBULIN, IV, NON-LYOPHILIZED, NOS, 500 MG
	AMBSC, MEDSV, NURSP & OUTPA
	Y


*NOTE: As a reminder, AMBSC providers will need to bill with Modifier SG as well.
IV.
Contact Information for Obtaining Prior Authorization
When obtaining a Prior Authorization from the Arkansas Foundation for Medical Care, please send your request to the following:
	Arkansas Foundation for Medical Care

	In-state and out-of-state toll free for inpatient reviews, Prior Authorizations for surgical procedures and assistant surgeons only
	1-800-426-2234

	General telephone contact, local or long distance – Fort Smith
	(479) 649-8501

1-877-650-2362

	Fax for Molecular Pathology only
	(479)-649-0799

	Fax – General
	(479) 649-0799

	Fax – Physician Drug Reviews Only (PDR)
	(479)-649-0799

	Web portal – AFMC
Web portal – Arkansas Medicaid
	https://afmc.org/reviewpoint/
https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/armedicaid/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx

	Mailing address
	Arkansas Foundation for Medical Care, Inc.

P.O. Box 180001

Fort Smith, AR  72918-0001

	Physical site location
	5111 Rogers Avenue, Suite 476
Fort Smith, AR  72903

	Office hours
	8:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m. (Central Time), Monday through Friday, except holidays


If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 
(800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.
If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Office of Rules Promulgation at (501) 534-4138.
Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices, notices of rule making, and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for download from the Division of Medical Services website.
Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program.


   /s/ David Jones on behalf of:


Elizabeth Pitman

Director
We Care. We Act. We Change Lives.
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